

74116-1

74116-1

NO. 74116-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION 1

NOOKSACK INDIAN TRIBE,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY,

Cross-Appellant,

and

NADENE RAPADA,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT NOOKSACK INDIAN TRIBE

Raymond Dodge, WSBA #16020
Rickie Wayne Armstrong, WSBA #34099
NOOKSACK INDIAN TRIBE
OFFICE OF TRIBAL ATTORNEY
5047 Mt. Baker Hwy
P.O. Box 63
Deming, WA 98244
Tel: (360) 592-4158
Fax: (360) 592-2227

ORIGINAL

2015 JAN -4 AM 11:55
160

Attorneys for Appellant Nooksack Indian Tribe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>	
I. Introduction.....	1	
II. Assignments of Error	1	
The Superior Court erred in entering its Order on Petition for Review, which reversed the Decision of Commissioner that denied Ms. Rapada’s claim for unemployment based upon disqualifying misconduct.....		1
III. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	1	
<i>A. Whether the Appellee Rapada met her burden to demonstrate that the Decision of Commissioner was invalid when substantial evidence in the administrative record demonstrated that the Appellee was (1) well-aware of the employer’s accounting policies aimed at protecting tribal assets and (2) chose to completely disregard those policies to ensure she received a reimbursement check for which she was not entitled.....</i>		1
<i>B. Whether substantial evidence contained in the administrative record supports the Commissioner’s findings that the Appellee Rapada violated a well-known reasonable company rule when the Appellee knew that the employer’s accounting policies required preapproval of all reimbursement requests and the Appellee disregarded the requirement to ensure she personally received a reimbursement request for which she was not entitled.....</i>		1
<i>C. Whether the Appellee Rapada’s actions of: (1) submitting a reimbursement request without the necessary approvals; (2) directing subordinate staff to process the request in the absence of said approvals, and; (3) cashing of a reimbursement check without authorization in violation of the employer’s accounting policy constitute disqualifying misconduct</i>		2
IV. Statement of Issue	2	

V.	Statement of the Case.....	2
	<i>A. Procedural Facts</i>	2
	<i>B. Facts of December 20, 2013</i>	3
	<i>C. Tribal Policies and Rapada’s Knowledge of Said Policies</i>	6
VI.	Argument and Authority	8
	<i>A. Standard of Review</i>	8
	<i>B. The Decision of Commissioner that Rapada Committed Disqualifying Misconduct is Supported by Substantial Evidence</i>	9
	<i>C. Rapada’s Violation of a Well-known, Reasonable Company Policy Constituted Per Se Misconduct</i>	16
VII.	Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Anderson v. Emp't. Sec. Dep't.</i> , 135 Wn.App. 887, 146 P.3d 475 (2006).....	9
<i>Becker v. Employment Sec. Dep't.</i> , 63 Wash. App. 673, 821 P.2d 81 (1991).....	11
<i>Daniels v. Dep't. of Emp't. Sec.</i> , 168 Wn.App. 721, 281 P.3d 310 (Div. 1 2012).....	9
<i>Davis v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 119, 615 P.2d 1279 (1980).....	11
<i>Everett Concrete Prods., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 819, 748 P.2d 1112 (1988).....	17
<i>Farm Supply Distribs., Inc. v. State Utils. & Transp. Comm'n.</i> , 83 Wash.2d 446, 518 P.2d 1237 (1974).....	9
<i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr. V. Holman</i> , 107 Wn.2d 693, 732 P.2d 974 (1987).....	11
<i>Hamel v. Emp't. Sec. Dep't.</i> , 93 Wn.App. 140, 966 P.2d 1282 (1998).....	16, 17
<i>King Cnty. v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000).....	11
<i>Lee's Drywall Co., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 141 Wn.App. 859, 173 P.3d 934 (2007).....	11
<i>Macey v. Department of Empl. Sec.</i> , 110 Wash.2d 308, 752 P.2d 372 (1988).....	8, 9
<i>Markham Group, Inc. P.S. v. Dept. of Emp't Sec.</i> , 148 Wn.App. 555, 200 P.2d 748 (2009).....	9, 16

<i>Safeco Ins. Cos. v. Meyering</i> , 102 Wash.2d 385, 687 P.2d 195 (1984).....	9, 10
<i>Shaw v. Department of Empl. Sec.</i> , 46 Wash.App. 610, 731 P.2d 1121 (1987).....	9
<i>Tapper v. State Employment Sec. Dept.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	9, 10, 16

Statutes

RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	9
RCW 34.05.570(3)	9
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	11
RCW 50.01.010	10
RCW 50.04.294	11
RCW 50.04.294(1)(a)	10
RCW 50.04.294(2)(f)	10
RCW 50.20.066(1).....	10
